FILE NO. 041434

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1 [Report of assessment costs for sidewalk and curb repairs.] 2 3 Resolution approving report of assessment costs submitted by the Director of Public Works for sidewalk and curb repairs ordered to be 4 performed by said Director pursuant to Sections 707 and 707.1 of the 5 Public Works Code, the costs thereof having been paid for out of a 6 7 revolving fund. 8 RESOLVED, That the property owner declined to request an 9 10 administrative review hearing of the DPW Director's determination that said owner was obligated to repay the costs of repair to the City and County, and 11 12 proper notice was provided to the owner concerning the right to a hearing. The 13 Board of Supervisors hereby confirms that report of assessment costs described 14 in DPW Order 175, 026, including modifications as the Board deems at necessary, be restored to the City and County revolving fund; and be it 15 16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution and a copy of said 17 itemized Report of Assessment Costs confirmed by the Board shall be 18 transmitted to the Controller and Tax Collector of the City and County, 19 whereupon it shall be the duty of said officers to add the amount of each 20 assessment to the next regular bill for taxes levied against each respective 21 parcel of land, and thereafter each said amount shall be collected at the same 22 time and in the same manner as ordinary City and County taxes are collected, 23 and shall be subject to the same procedure under foreclosure and sale in case of delinguency as provided for ordinary taxes of the City and County; and, be it 24 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all monies received in payment of the 25

> Department of Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	assessments shall be credited to the revolving fund provided for in	
2	Section 706.8 of the Public Works Code, except that the portion of the	
3	assessments attributable to the cost of City Administration shall be	
4	credited to the Administrative Account of Sidewalk Repair revolving fund	
5	(Index Code 040394, Funds 02-099 Project/Work Phase 002-11).	
6		
7	FURTHER RESOLVED,	
8		
9	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
10		
11		
12		
13	Robert Beck Deputy Director for Engineering	Edwin M. Lee Director of Public Works
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		